Power Rake

Model: PR-0165-T, K, F
PR-8919-T, K, F

Revised 2/01



TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Safety Instructions

Warning Decal Placement

Assembly Instructions

Operation/Maintenance

Handle Wheel Assembly

Engine Drive Assembly

Tine Reel Assembly

Knife Reel Assembly

Flail Reel Assembly

Warranty

1&2

4&5

=~

8 &9

10

11

12

Back Cover



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING

WARNBN@

To prevent personal injury or property damage, do not attempt to start engine until alf assembly
steps are compiete and you have read and understand the safety and operating instructions in
this manusal.

+ Under California, and under iaws of several cther states, you are not permitted to operation
internal combustion’s engine using hydrocarbon fuels on any forest covered, brush covered,
or grass covered land.

aik i

na. or onland with grain, hay, or other flammable agricultural crop, without
an engine sp Tesiar co**“inuoaa eftective working order.
The engineon vou rpo‘«vﬂr eguipment, fike most cutdoor power equipment, is an internal

combustion en ig ine soline, a hydrocarbon fuel. Therefore, your power equipment

must be equipped it park arrssier mufler in continuous effective working order. The
spark arrester must bc axtac. eo te the engine exhaust system in such a manner that flames

or heat from the system wiii notignite flammable material. Failure of the owner/operator of the
equipment to compiv with this regulation is a misdemeanor under California law, and may
also be a violation of other state and/or federal regulations, laws, ordinances, or codes.
Contact your local fire marshal or forest service for specific information about what regulations
apply in your area.

+ Wear approved safely glasses when cperaling this equipment. The operation of any powered
machine can resuit in foreign objects being thrown by high-speed rotating parts.

« Wearwork gloves, sturdy footwear, and hearing protection when operating this equipment.

< Remove hearing protection and watch for traffic when aperating near, or when crossing
roadways.

« Do notoperate this equipment on a paved, gravel or hard surface.

+ Before inspeciing or servicing am p rt of equipment, shut off engine, disconnect spark plug
wire from spark pivg. and m 2 that all moving parts have come to a complete stop. Be
aware thatrotaling clecas vy graduaily after engine is shut off.

y
)
3
A
.Y
B
; 0
f.
5 (l)

» Exercise extreme caution on sicges and avoid excessively steep slopes.
» Neverleave equipment unaitended wnen enging is running. Shut off engine and disconnect
spark plug wire from spark plug befere leaving equipment.

« Do not use Power Rake in areas that have been recently treated with fertilizers, pesticides
or herbicides. Follow chemical manufacturer's safety instructions regarding contact with
freated areas.

= Never allow children or unirained adulis to operate this equipment.

» Keep the area of operation clear of alt pﬂi“?O'}“ particularly smali children, and pets.
Keep bystanders at least 25 feet away from the area of operation.
» Do not run engine in an enclosed area. Engine exhaust contains carbon monoxide gas, a

deadly poison that is odorless, colorless, and tavtoiess Do not operate this equipment near
buildings, windows, or air conditioners.



« Do not allow hands or any other part of the body or clothing inside lower housing.

- If equipment jams or becomes clogged, immediately shut off engine, disconnect spark plug,
and aliow all moving parts to come to a complete stop. Use only awooden stick to clear
away debris.

- Do not start engine or operate this equipment with any safety guards or housing removed.

 Replace any faulty silencers (muffler or deflector) when necessary.

DANGER

Gasoline is highty flammable and its vapors are explosive. To prevent personal injury or property
damage:
« Do notadd fuel if engine is running or stilt hot from recent operation. Allow engine to (ole}
for atleast three minutes.

« Do notfill fuel tank indoors. After filling, wipe up any spills and move away from gasoiine
fumes before starting engine.

- Do not allow open flame, matches, or smoking in area.

. Fill fuel tank with fresh, clean unleaded regular automotive gasoline. "ezfaz 2z 2" end
unleaded or leaded premium grades of gascline are accepiate sLIsTT.08s

» Do not mix oil with gasoline.

«  Cleanthe area around the fuel ficapard remcyg "8 Car 7 CMmITS .2 27 TEETE
clean funnel into the fuel tank.

«  Fillthe tank to 1/2 inch below the bottom of the filter neck to provide spacs o727 “e

expansion.
» Reinstall the fuel fill cap securely and wipe up any spilled gasoline.
- Store fuel in containers specifically designed for this purpose.

«  Turn fuel control valve, on engine, off when not using or transporting.

MAINTENANCE & STORAGE

. Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure the equipment is in safe working condition.

- Never store the equipment with fuel in the tank inside a building where fumes may reach an
open flame or spark.

- Allow the engine to cool before storing in any enclosure.

- Toreduce the fire hazard, keep the engine, silencer, battery compartment and fue! storage
area free of greases, leaves or excessive grease.

«  Check the catcher frequently for wear or deterioration.
Replace worn or damaged parts for safety.

« Ifthe fuel tank has fo be drained, this should be done outdoors.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



DO NOT OPEN OR REMOVE
SAFETY SHIELDS WHILE
ENGINE IS RUNNING

715300

KEEP A SAFE DISTANCE
FROM THE MACHINE

715301

SAFETY DECALS

[ WARNING - IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

i
R

* USE ON GRASS SURFACES ONLY.

« DRAG STRIF AND GUARDS MUST BE IN PLACE.

+ XEEP BANDS AND FEET CLEAR OF LOWER HOUSING DURING OPERATION.

« T0 BACK-UP OR T0O MAKR TURNS, PUSH DOWN ON HARDLE TO
UANRUVER ACCORDINGLY. EXEP FEET AWAY FROM UNIT.

+ WEAR APPROVED SAFETY GLASSES, WORK GLOVES AND HEARING
PROTECTION WHEN OPERATING THIS UNIT.

~ THE OPERATION OF ANY POWERED MACHINE CAN RESULT IN FOREIGN
OBJECTS BRING THROWN BY HIGH SPEED ROTATING PARTS.

+ KEEP THE AREA OF OPERATION CLEAR OF ALL PERSONS,
PARTICULARLY SMALL CHILDREN AND PRTS. KBEP BY-STANDERS
AT LEAST 25 FERT AWAY FROM AREA OF OPERATION.

+ NEVER LEAVE EQUIPMENT UNATTENDRD WHEN ENGINE IS RUNNING.
SEUT-OFP ENGINE AND DISCONNECT SPARK PLUG WIRE FROM
SPARK PLUG BEPORE LEAVING BQUIPMENT.

716308

=/

715302



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

The Thatch-O-Matic is shipped complete in one box.
Remove all items from the carton. DO NOT discard the
carton or any inserts uniif the unit is completely
assembied. All hardware is on the unit in its proper
jocation. If something is missing, please notify the dealer/
distributor where unit was purchased. if unable to purchase
parts locally, contact the Parker Sweeper Company.

The left or right hand side of the machine is determined
when standing behind the unit in the operator’s position.
Make sure spark plug wire is disconnected before
continuing these instructions.

1. Remove four hex nuts, lockwashers and contour hd.
bolts from lower end of upper handie.

2. Place upper handie down over small diameter end of
lower handles.

3. Align lower holes in upper handle and lower handie,
insert contour hd. bolt through each hole.

4. Lifthandle back brace on each side so it is assembled
to contour hd. bolt. Assemble one lockwasher and
hex nut to each bolt. Do Not Tighten.

5. insertremaining contour hd. bolts through upper Fo'es
of upper and lower handles.

6. Assemble lockwashers andhex~UisCcLioe 270w
hd. bolts and tighten ail nuts.

- Upper Hoodle

Contour Hd, Bolts

e Contour Hd. Bolis

) \%;i‘?LOCkwashers
\\, Tmee—Mex Muts
-Lower Hondle

Handle Bock Brace

HANDLE ASSEMBLY
1. Remuove throtile contro! from its shipping position.

2. Straighten the throttle cable out and run it up the right

hand side of upper handie.

3. Aftach the throttle control to the upper handle with
the two oval hd. screws and hex nuts furnished.

4. Place clamp onio handle to secure throtile cable.
NOTE: Make sure no bends are fess than 8" radius.

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
1. Remove clutch conirot assembly from its shipping
position.

2. Remove hex hd. ho't 272 ~ex ock nut from curved

bracket of esse~I .
3. Sreg z - oiuism sontrel assembly up
s2s.

~zo<et of ciutch control essembiy onto

o

Joper hendie and secure with hardware removed in
step 2.

5. Aftach clamps to handle to keep cable secure. NOTE:
Make sure no bends are less than 8" radius.

{-— Hex Hd. Bolt

AF-778

Snap - on Clomp--
— Clutch Cable



ASSEMEL

ASSEMBLING KN

1. Remove hex hd. boiis. Kw" hers, flabwashers and
spacers {where apoiicabm} used o secure belt guard
to engine and ﬂowm*

opening s
3. Tipunit bao' writh
4. Lifireel assembly

flanges are onthe ou : :
5. Reassemblc‘“ﬁmu\ 273 enT nex g 20is

-~

&, Assemblebeiticre
properly seatec in
of clutch.

7. His necessary to check for proper alignment of the
belt poppers, (o do this:

A, Engage the cluich by puling ¢huteh lever
back toward operators posilion.
8. With cluich engeaged the gap betwaen the

beli and belt QCU2ETS

and 1/8 of an inch

if not, ioosen bolis that secure belt poppers
to engine and set {o the above dimensions.

D, Be careful notio r‘risaiicn the bracket that

hoids belt guard,

cluich.
8. Replace belt guard to engin

; sure bell is still
side idler pufley

p

rould be between 1/16

O

The Tine Reet assembiy is not intended to dig butonly fo
comb the twrf and remove dead thaich and he Ep to contyol
creeping weeds in the turt,

timproves fertill 2 5
to grow, and redy e likalihood of
infesiatcr or o
removing imet”
proiongec ps” -
bendingarc czg- 572
Shoulditbe &

€
Reel shouid be .
penetration is ces

The Flail Reel g3
renovation anc
fertilizing and see< R
run-off and reteinss I 008

The Knife 53{63@E ST

ves g:’asq room
ect s, fungus

@ designed for
te the sail for g
a2 fatiguing,

4
L

1

]

L

’

'

LI
o

mo:sture anc fert
is especially effgnr z
cutting slits in s =~

Thatch is an ecc. . 2007
-‘: e s0if and
inches thick,
s and water,
Ui proper

clippings that resi
the visible green &
thatch preventc ihc pene

el

care thalch Can dc*strov 5 beauliul ioV"""i

J

Sheave

Lockwashers

Hex Hd. Bolts
Belt Popper
-Hex Hd. Boit
Hex Hd, Bolt

Vs 108

RATING INSTRUCTIONS

REEL HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

1. Move tatch weldment up and pull lever in front axle
weldmnent out of ihe hole setting on adjusting bracket,
to a hole setting of your choice.

2. This unitis capable of providing eight different height
tevels. See illustration and chart below for proper height
adjustment.

A4 1) "REEL SETIINGS

) i Ll / HOLE] A | B

yry 1| 7s

N D,i 2 |34

AN 3 |

J ) 4 [

% 5 138

. ] 6 | Vg
‘\__, e / s7 10| 0
Lg GROUND HINE "8 V4
= DO NOT USE FOR

TINE REEL.

CLUTCH OPERATION

Clutch is engaged when clutch lever is pulled fully back
toward operators position and disengaged when fully
forward. This is a spring foaded self-adjusting clutch, no
adiustment is needed.



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

READ SAFETY OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT

TOSTART UNIT

IMPORTANT: Before starting the engine, read the Engine

Instruction Manual and add gasoline and oil as required.

1. Be sure that the spark piug wire is attached to the

spark plug and not grounded to the engine

Open the throttle about halfway, close the ¢choke and

pull the starter rope.

3. After the engine starts, open the choke or the engine
will stall,

4. Engage cluich to activate reel,

N

CAUTION: Be sure ciutch is disengaged and the reel has
come to a complete stop before making any change in
the direction of the unit. This will eliminate the risk of over
travetl and possible accidents.

WARMING: Allow engine to cool 2 or 3 minutes before
refueting. Fuel spilled on @ hot engine could ignite, resuiting
in serious damage to the unit and possible injury to the
operator.

-

Be sure to keep the oil at the proper level in the engine.
Check the oil level each time you fill the fuel tank.

2. Change the oil after first five hours of operation. There
after, change every 25 hours of operation.

The engine may require minor carburetor adjustments
to compensate for differences in fuel, temperature,
altitude or load. See section titled ADJUSTMENTS
in the engine manuat.

4. Remember that the engine is air cooled, and in order
to operate efficiently, it should be kept clean. Dirtand
debris should not be allowed to cover the engine and
clog the cooling fans.

o

CAUTION: Do not operate the power rake without the air
cleaner installed properly on the engine. Dust particles in
the engine will cause rapid wear of the cviinder wails and
piston rings and will result in a rapic loss of power.

TOSTOP ENGINE
Disengage cluich, place throttle and choke to the closed
position.

SERVICING AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Refer to Engine Manufacturer's Service Manual. Careful
attention to care of air cleaner and crankcase lubrication
instructions will insure fonger engine life. KEEP ENGINE
CLEAN.

DANGER: Reel assemblies are not interchangeable! To
replace reel assemblies, it is necessary to replace the
engine puiley and belt noted for that assembly, to assure
correct reel speed.

CAUTION: Excess reel speed may cause serious injury
or damage. Maximum reel speed, tines 800 rpm - flails or
knifes 1800 rpm.

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

5. The reel bearings and idler pulley bearings are
permanently lubricated and sealed. They require no
further attention.

LUBRICATION

1. A few drops of light oit on the throttie control, lever
and cable, will keep it operating smoaothty.

2. Referto Engine Operating Manual for proper lubrication
of the engine.

3. Add afew drops of oil to wheel axles between spacers
and wheels to keep wheels properly lubricated.

CAUTION: Do not work on Thatch-O-Matic with engine
running or idling. Bring to a DEAD STOP. Remove spark
piug wire from the plug and ground it to the clip provided
on the engine head.



28

Part No. Qty.

8g-1--
89-132-
8G-145-
83-181-- :
90-01-C ‘
86-85-4
89-84-4
73-414-2
83-193-~
89-121-C
85-99-5
76-80-A
79-16-A
70—89-A
46-81-A
76-254-A
86-118-A112
84-137-C
90-31-A

Crb )

[

[ S S UL R S S

HOUSING & WHEEL ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST
Description Item Part No.
~cusing & Silkscreen 20 80-238-A
21 88-94-C
22 89-136-B
23 86-59-B
ERolaat-Tols 4 713002
2z 74302¢

______

(SR FTIE SR HEEE NI SPRFN
et P en

(93]
'

0L W W W
LN W

——m o

-

4

711509
326-816
711372
711373
711374
711375
368-816
711545

Qfy.

A BN e PO N

—a

NMNOLONN=2MNDNON N

30

Description

Insert

Handle Back Brace

Lower Handle

Clamp

Boit, Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 3/4
Bolt, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 1 1/2
Bolt, Hex Hd. 3/8-16 x 1 3/4
Bolt. Hex Hd, 3/8-16 x 2

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/2-20x 5
Screw, Rd. Hd. Mach. #8-32 x 5/8
Flatwasher, Piain 3/8
Flatwasher, Plain 1/2

Nut, Plain Hex 1/2-20

Nut, Hex Lock #8-32

Nut, Hex Lock 1/4-20

Nut, Hex Lock 5/16-18

Nut, Hex Lock 3/8-16

Nut, Hex Lock (thin) 1/2-20
Lockwasher, Spring 5/16



ENGINE & DRIVE ASSEMBLY




G WY I PRITANS s
SALNLIISHNS ON 6EAV#ICG 9PN SIBD
SHINLILSENS ON GEVH#ISE S9ASABD o

Td 28 X OL#V-18-H0S £ oLLLLZ 5 BIPUBH |ORUCD YN0 L g-,90/
1sheuxy Jopsjieq b #920GE €g Isyiys 19xoelg L v-G8Z-08
#/€ X g/) Uld J8R0D L Z1L-Ze08¢ z5 dwe|p uo-deus z Y-8/7—08
y2-0L# %007 X8H 1NN z AN e SjpueH Jaddn L 0-90-£8
0Z-¥/1 XoH ute|d NN 7 gLeiLL oS (psenb jjeg) secedg z Y-0r-Q/
81-9L/g (UiLy) Yoo X8 INN L 0kl 6% laoeds L Y-GE-E8
91-8/€ Y007 X8H NN L GISLLL 87 Jeoedg L V-62-65
81L-91/G Y207 X8H INN L vISLLL ¥ lgoedg L v-6£2-/8
/L Uleld tsysemie|4 L GOSLLL oy Jsoedg L ¥-GEL-Z8
/1 Buidg Ueysemyoo g PSLLL Gy Jaoedg L Y07 118
91/ Buldg ‘Jeysemyoo] i GPGLLL vy yanio Bundg L V6Ll
9L/G uield 1syseme|4 zZl 906112 ey Aslind yomnip L Y-9G7-9.
Pi L X $T-0L# UOBIW PH PY ‘MaIog z L28zLi a4 818id Yoinin L Y-8EZ-18
¥I¢ L X 81-91/G 'PH XeH 'jjog tr 0E0ELL L sleld Bununo ! 996748
Z/L X 02-¥/1 'PH X8H Yog L 000EL. or JUSLUPIBAA 19M0RIE] L V-1 88
8/G X 81-91/G 'PH X8H og P GzZoeLL 6 1eordy e Y-GE-E8
#/S X L-91/G 'PH X8H 110G b gzoeLs gc laddog jrog z V1204
2/ L X'8L-GL/G ‘PH X8H ‘1log z 6Z0ELL £ RO o] 15 L 8¢ 4-6Z-C8
ZIL L X $29LIS PH X8k 1108 4 ¥2-915-09 o¢ AlGUISSsY j0U0D) B ! Py-8-52-C8
7/l L X pZ-94/G "PH XBH Yog z 02-815-09 Ge Aay oL § v-/EL-89
{ X 8L-G1/G "PH X8H 1jog L [2084L e /L X 81-9L/G MBI0G 104 |
7/S L X §L-8/€ PH x84 1og L GPOCL/ e (SHUN |lejd 3 BHUM) BATY ! 9-€£1-68
ZI £ X 8L-GL/G 'PH XoH ‘Yog z LE0ELL ze (280814 AluO Bt L) oAty _ AN
T/ X 8L-9L/G "PH X8H Yjog 14 vzZocts Le (suun et g auy) i _ Ve 168
Z/b L X02-p/L PH Inood Yog ¥ 7Z-9L69 0g (Ao uun su ) ygos _ VoLOLA
Algwsssy s|geD L Y-8E1-68 82 . i L 06
pleno yisg L Oi005 1 el b | 0L 06
Bundg peddng saysep L V-82-85 /2 W] dH GO Sl ! YEO0GE
qouy |leg b Y-0£ LG5 oz dH G S o L ARARIEY
uonduosaq AID ‘ON lBd way} uondiuonsag A0 "ON HEed

LSIT7 Sidvd

ATAINISSY JAIEA '? INIONI

14
ve
£
[44
¥4
te
6l
gt
A
9L
gi
7i
€
Zh
e
ol

k£

€O M~ 0



TINE REEL ASSEMBLY

NOTE: THE TINE REEL ASSEMBLY {S NOT VIEW A-A
DESIGNED FOR DIGGING OR RENOVAT- *

ING AND SHOULD NOT BE SET LOWER
THAN CONTACT WITH FLAT (HARD) SUR-
FACE SUCH AS SIDEWALK OR DRIVEWAY.
THIS MEANS TOUCH, NOT SCRATCH OR
DIG INTO SURFACE.

DIRECTION OF
ROTATION

PARTS LIST
tem Part No. Gty. Description
1 83-44-C 1 Tine Shaft Weldment
2 83-45-A 4 Spring Rod
3 £66-238-A-1100 1 Tine Springs {complete set)
4 89-124-A 8 Retaining Ring
5 66-139-A 4 Bearing Flange. Sealmaster
6 66-138-A 2 Besrng. Sealmaster
7 " < Screw, Allen Hd. Set 1/4-28 x 1/4
8 78-377-8 ‘ Sheave
9 - : Screw, Allen Hd. Set 5/16-18 x 3/8
10 280-C¢ : Key, Woodruff

* Supplied with item &

= Supplied with item 8
NOTE: Unnumbered items should be purchased through a local Hardware,
Lumber or Auto Supply store. Grade 5 is recommended.

Can be purchased as a complete assembly, part no. MA-553-D, less
items 8, 9, and 10.

10



KNIFE REEL ASSEMBLY

VIEW A-A

4™, g™, 127, 16™

15

PARTS LIST

ltem Part No. Qty. Description
1 66-48-B 1 Knife Reel Shaft
2 66-43-A 1 Collar
3 66-44-A 1 Spiral Pin
4 71-35-A 2 Special Washer
5 87-74-B 10 Knife Blade
6 71-47-A 9 Spacer
7 71-40-A 1 Spacer Weldment
8 66-431-A 1 Special Washer
9 66-139-A 4 Bearing Flange, Sealmaster
10 66-138-A 2 Bearing, Sealmaster
“ * 4 Screw, Allen Hd. Set 1/4-23 x 1/4
z 1 Nut, Hex Lock (thin) 5/8-18
z 76-377-B 1 Sheave
= e 1 Screw, Allen Hd. Set 5/16-18 x 3/8
& 280-09 k| Key, Woodruff
S.ozoecwihiterm 10
SoooosT e Eem i3
27z .-~ .~:oezec tems should be purchased through a local Hardware,
-.cat o4l S.ooy siore. Grade 5 is recommended.
Cer zecorosssc 235 2 comolete assembly, part no, MA-683-D.

11



FLAIL REEL ASSEMBLY

r—~4

s A [ AW E T AT Al ]
o A [ & Lcio[ A T XTell = [ % J< ¢
IS PN (] I N T
A Ta A LA LA AT s ’

L s

PARTS LIST
item Part No. Qty. Description
1 70-52-B 1 Flail Reel Weldment
2 70-48-A 4 Rod-Flail Reel
3 66-56-A 36 Thatching Blade
4 66-52-A 24 Spacer 2 1/64 Lg.
5 66-53-A 6 Spacer 15/8 Lg.
6 66-54-A 6 Spacer 1 3/32 Lg.
7 66-55-A 6 Spacer 17/32 Lg.
8 57-97-A 8 Roll Pin
9 66-138-A 2 Bearing, Sealmaster
10 * 4 Screw, Allen Hd. Set 1/4-28 x 1/4
11 £66-139-A & Bearing Flange, Sealmaster
12 76-377-B ‘ Sheave
13 i ’ Screw, Aller: Hd. Set 5/16-18 x 3/8
14 280-Cg : Key, Woodruff

* Supplied with item 9
** Supplied with item 12

NOTE: Unnumbered items should be purchased through z local Hardware,
Lumber or Auto Supply Store. Grade 5 is recommended.

Can be purchased as a complete assembly, part no. MA-682-D

12



LIMITED WARRANTY

The Parker Sweeper Campany warrants to the original purchaserfuser that this product is free from defects in workmanship
ard materials under normal use and service for a period of two years from date of purchase. In addition, Parker Sweeper
Company, will, at its option, honor fabor warranty claims for the first 12 months from date of sale, provided such claims are
submitied through and approved by factory authorized repair stations. Parker Sweeper Company, will, at its option, repair or
replace without charge, except for transportation costs, parts that fail under normal use and service when operated and
maintained in accordance with the applicable operation and instruction manuals,

This warranty does not apply to normal wear, or to items whose life is dependent on their use and care, such as belts, cords,
switches, hoses, rubber parts, electrical motor components or adjustments. Parts not manufactured by Parker Sweeper
Company such as engines, batteries, battery chargers, hydraulic pumps, and tires are covered by and subject to the warranties
andfor guarantees of their manufacturers. Please contact Parker Sweeper Company. for procedures in warranty claims
against these manufacturers.

Spectal warning to purchaser — Use of replacement filters andfor prefilters not manufactured by Parker Sweeper Company
or its designated licensees, will void all warranties expressed or implied.

A potential health hazard exists without exact original equipment reptacement.

All warranteed items become the sole property of Parker Sweeper Company or its original manufacturer, whichever the case
may be.

Parker Sweeper Company disclaims any implied warranty, including the warranty of merchantability and the warranty of fitness
for a particular purpose. Parker Sweeper Company assumes no responsibility for any special, incidental or consequential
damages.

This limited warranty is applicable only in the U.S.A. and Canada, and is extended only to the original user/purchaser of this
product. Customers outside the U.S.A. and Canada should contact their local distributor for export warranty policies. Parker
Sweeper Company is not responsible for costs or repairs performed by persons other than those specifically authorized by
Parker Sweeper Company. This warranty does not apply to damage from transportation, alterations by unauthorized persons,
misuse or abuse of the equipment, use of non-compatible chemicals, or damage ‘o property, or loss of income due fo
malfuncticns of the product.

If a difficulty develops with this machine, you should contact the dealer from whom it was purchased.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state. Some states do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or conseguential damages, or limitations on how long an impiied
warranty lasts, so the above exclusions and limitations may not apply to you.

Minuteman
Poankon.®

Parker Sweeper Company

A Division of Minuteman International, Inc.

111 South Rohlwing Road

Addison, lllinois 60101

FPhone: (830)627-6900

Fax: (630)627-1130 Printed in U.5.A 9885224



